BOROUGH OF PATTERSON HEIGHTS REORGANIZATION MEETING COUNCIL MINUTES JANUARY 2, 2024

The Reorganization Meeting was called to order at 7;00 p.m., and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance. It was announced that the meeting was being recorded.

Approval of Agenda – Bryan Landman moved that the agenda be approved, Bill Starn seconded, and those in attendance approved.

Oaths of Office – District Magistrate Dirk Goodwald administered the oath to Council Members Bill Starn, R. Andrew Why, Ryan Errett, and David Lee, all of whom were elected to their offices last November.

Roll Call – In attendance were Council Members Bill Starn, Jim Turnbull, Bryan Landman, Ryan Errett, and David Lee; also present was Secretary/Treasurer Jack Doyle.

Election of Officers – Bryan Landman nominated Bill Starn for President of Council. Jim Turnbull seconded, and Bill was elected unanimously. Bryan Landman nominated Jim Turnbull for Vice-President. David Lee seconded, and Jim was elected unanimously. Jim Turnbull nominated Bryan Landman for President Pro Tempore. Ryan Errett seconded, and Bryan was elected unanimously.

Appointments – Jim Turnbull nominated Caren Turnbull to head the Vacancy Board. Bryan Landman seconded, and Caren was elected unanimously. Ryan Errett nominated Bryan Landman to be Emergency Management Coordinator, David Lee seconded, and Bryan was elected unanimously. Bryan Landman nominated Hermann & Loll to continue as our payroll processor. Ryan Errett seconded, and Hermann & Loll was approved. Bryan Landman nominated Premier Bank to continue as our Depository. David Lee seconded, and Premier Bank was approved. Bryan Landman nominated Widmer Engineering to continue as our Borough Engineer. Ryan Errett seconded, and Widmer was approved. Jim Turnbull moved that we keep McMillen Urich Tocci Jones as our Solicitor, David Lee seconded, and Council approved.

Announcements - None.

Adjournment – Bryan Landman motioned for adjournment, Ryan Errett seconded, and Council adjourned at 7:25 p.m.

	William Starn, President
Jack D. Doyle, Secretary	